2021 Juneau Junior Golf Program

Junior Golf Participant Waiver of Liability and Hold Harmless Agreement for Covid-19

As a result of the Covid-19 outbreak, the Juneau Junior Golf Club (JJGC) is taking precautionary actions to protect all persons involved in its 2021 Junior Golf program. In consideration of participating in the Junior Golf program and any related events or activities, the undersigned acknowledges and agrees that:

- Participation, with or without vaccinations, includes possible exposure to and illness from Covid-19. While particular rules and personal discipline may reduce this risk, the risk of serious illness exists; and,
- 2. They knowingly and freely assume responsibility for all such risks, both known and unknown, even if arising from the negligence of others; and,
- 3. They release and hold harmless JJGC, its officers, board members, volunteers, sponsors, Mendenhall Golf Course owners, and other participants in the Junior Golf program (the Releasees), with respect to any illness, disability, death, or loss associated with Covid-19 whether arising from the negligence of the Releasees or otherwise.
- 4. They agree to comply with the **Terms and conditions for participants in the Juneau Junior Golf Club Program** regarding protection against Covid-19, given to them in writing, upon signing this waiver.

If Junior Golfer is UNDER AGE 18 AT THE TIME OF REGISTRATION

Signature:

This is to certify that I, as parent/guardian, for this participant, have read and explained the provisions in this waiver/release to him/her, including the risks of presence and participation and his/her personal responsibilities for adhering to the rules and regulations for protection against Covid-19. Furthermore, I agree that my child/ward understands and accepts these risks and responsibilities. I for myself, my spouse, and child/ward do consent and agree to his/her release provided above for all the Releasees and myself, my spouse, and child/ward do release and agree to indemnify and hold harmless the Releasees for any and all liabilities incident to my minor child's/ward's presence or participation in these activities as provided above, even if arising from the Releasees negligence, to the fullest extent provided by law.

Name of Junior Golfer:	
Name of parent/guardian:	
Parent guardian/signature:	Date:
If Junior Golfer is AGE 18 AT THE TIME OF REGISTRATIO	Ν
I HAVE READ THIS RELEASE OF LIABILITY AND ASSUMPTION OF RISK AGREEMENT, FULLY UNDERSTAND ITS TERMS, UNDERSTAND THAT I HAVE GIVEN UP SUBSTANTIAL RIGHTS BY SIGNING IT, AND SIGN IT FREELY AND VOLUNTARILY WITHOUT ANY INDUCEMENT.	
Name of Junior Golfer:	

Date:

Terms and conditions for participants in the Juneau Junior Golf Club 2021 Golf Program

The City and Borough of Juneau's Mitigation Strategies for Covid-19 currently state that until 70 percent of the Juneau population has been fully vaccinated, **unvaccinated individuals attending outdoor events must wear a mask OR maintain 6 feet of social distancing**.

The Junior Golf program activities will be held outdoors and 6 feet of social distancing should be attainable for most, if not all, activities. However, **participants will be required to have a mask in their possession in the event a certain activity prevents 6 feet of social distancing**.

In addition, participants in the Junior Golf program must abide by the following:

- Practice standard Covid-19 hygiene protocol such as using hand antiseptics, not having physical contact with other participants, and avoiding coughing, sneezing and blowing their nose near others;
- Participants will not share each other's golf clubs and accessories, clothing, or water bottles;
- Participants will immediately notify one of the Juneau Golf Club contacts identified below, as well as their medical provider, if they experience Covid-19 symptoms during or after attending a Junior Golf program event;
- > Participants will not attend Junior Golf activities or events if:
 - they feel sick or have felt sick in the 14 days prior to an event;
 - they have been recently diagnosed with Covid-19 or are not yet cleared to discontinue isolation as a result of an earlier Covid-19 diagnosis;
 - they were in contact with someone that tested positive for Covid-19 in the 14 days prior to an event or with someone awaiting Covid-19 test results;
 - they arrived in Juneau in the 14 days prior to an event and were not tested for Covid-19.

Junior Golf participants will be notified if there is a change in Covid-19 risk levels and their associated mitigation strategies or safety protocols.

Juneau Junior Golf Club contacts: Brian Glynn (907) 723-7595; Greg Winegar (907) 723-8125.